quality of habitat for riverine and floodplain species by restoring key components of the flow regime that are

anticipated to have the greatest influence and ecological benefit.  Table 4 illustrates ecosystem needs and

impacts on the natural flow components.

7

 FIGURE 2.  ALLEGHENY RIVER ANNUAL HYDROGRAPH ILLUSTRATING FLOW COMPONENTS AND ECOSYSTEM FLOW NEEDS.
Figure summarizes flow needs in each season and indicates whether these needs are related to high, seasonal, or low streamflow
components (DePhilip & Moberg, 2013).

Allegheny River at Franklin

8

FIGURE 3.  FLOW-ECOLOGY DIAGRAM FOR THE ALLEGHENY RIVER.
Figure illustrates critical life stages for flow-sensitive taxa groups during an annualized hydrograph for the Allegheny River at the Franklin U.S.
Geological Survey stream gage (DePhilip & Moberg, 2013).

Allegheny River at Franklin

9

TABLE 2. Monthly Median Streamflow Comparison with and without Kinzua Dam. This table illustrates differences between the existing and recommended
monthly median flows between 1965 to 2013.  Values within 15% of the recommended values are shown as (-).

REACH OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT

A1 +92% +24% +45% +33% - -40% -17% - - +45% +86% +145%

A2 +48% - +35% +35% - -23% - - - +33% +55% +96%

A3 +43% - +30% +32% - -16% - - - +24% +48% +87%

A4 +41% - +25% +30% - - - - - +28% +50% +78%

A5 +56% - +18% - +16% -17% - - - +28% +52% +89%

A6 +34% - - - -18% -36% -19% - - +20% +43% +74%

A7 +41% - +27% +22% +19% - - +30% +37% +23% +53% +88%

10

FIGURE 4. ALLEGHENY RIVER PROVISIONAL ECOSYSTEM FLOW RECOMMENDATIONS HYDROGRAPH.
Provisional Recommendations (dashed green lines and shading) for Allegheny River below Kinzua Dam including bankfull and spring pulse events (1, 2) and seasonal
baseflows in spring, summer, fall and winter (3, 4, 5).  See Table 4 for detailed recommendations for each of the five flow components (The Nature Conservancy,
2017).

11

SPRING

Restore bankfull flood frequency
and magnitude (Annual, and Mar,
Apr)

Below Kinzua Dam: release a
bankfull event approximately every
2 - 5 years (estimated bankfull